
Agenda Item: ___ _ 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

Meeting Date: March 22, 2022 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

[ ] Consent 
[ ] Workshop 

[X] Regular
[ ] Public Hearing

Submitted By: Department of Airports 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Amendment No. 5 to the General
Consulting Agreement with RS&H, Inc. for Consulting/Professional Services in the amount of 
$1,325,943.87 and to exercise the second one (1) year renewal option for the continued 
performance of professional planning and design services related to the approved Palm Beach 
County Airports Capital Improvement Program. 

Summary: The Consulting Agreement with RS&H, Inc. for general airport planning and design
was approved by the Board on May 7, 2019 (R-2019-0612) in the amount of $2,004,570.58 in order 
to carry out the approved Capital Improvement Programs for the County's Airports. Amendment 
No. 1 was approved by the Board on May 5, 2020 (R-2020-0414) increasing the amount of the 
contract by $2,304,608.30. Amendment No. 2 was approved by the Board on October 20, 2020 
(R-2020-1607) increasing the amount of the contract by $3,196,990.03. Amendment No. 3 was 
approved by the Board on May 4, 2021 (R-2021-0576) exercising the first one (1) year renewal 
option for the continuation of services provided under this agreement. Amendment No. 4 was 
approved by the Board on June 15, 2021 (R-2021-0844) increasing the amount of the contract by 
$2,644,110.87. Approval of Amendment No. 5 will allow the County, at its sole discretion, to 
exercise the second one-year renewal option for the continuation of services provided under this 
agreement and will provide an additional $1,325,943.87 to complete the following tasks: Palm 
Beach International Airport (PBI) Switchgear Normal Power Distribution System (NPDS) 
Replacement Construction Administration (CA) & Resident Project Representative (RPR) Services; 
PBI 400Hz Ground Power Unit (GPU) Replacement CA & RPR Services; PBI Pre-Conditioned Air 
(PCA) and GPU Point-of-Use Design & Bidding Services (Supplemental); and Task Ill Services -
Miscellaneous Planning and Engineering Services. Work to be completed under these Task Ill 
Services will be issued in accordance with PPM CW-F-050, by way of a separate proposal or task 
authorization. RS&H, Inc. is a Jacksonville, Florida based firm; however, the majority of the work 
to be completed in this agreement will be managed through their Fort Lauderdale, Florida offices in 
conjunction with several Palm Beach County-based and South Florida-based sub-consultants and 
firms. A Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal of 18% was set for this contract. RS&H, 
Inc. committed to 23% DBE participation for this agreement. The anticipated DBE participation 
based upon the approved tasks is 33. 76%. The current paid to date DBE participation is 32.05%. 
The DBE participation for this Amendment is 41.1 3%. Pursuant to changes to Chapter 332, 
Florida Statutes, effective October 1, 2020, a governing body of a commercial service airport may 
not approve purchases of contractual services in excess of the Category Five threshold amount 
of $325,000 provided in Section 287.017, Florida Statutes, on a consent agenda. This 
amendment exceeds the threshold amount and must be approved on the regular 
agenda. Countywide (AH) 

Background and Policy Issues: In order to carry out the approved Capital Improvement
Program for the County, the Department of Airports requires professional planning and design 
engineering services. This agreement is for 2 years with 2 one (1) year renewal options. This 
amendment allows for the continuation of services necessary for the development and operation of 
the County's airport system. 

Attachments: 
1. Amendment No. 5 with RS&H, Inc. - 2 Originals
2. DBE Goal Information

Recommended By:)1'-"'J--+��='-'JL.LJ/1(/'-"\_�,�P.· =· -=,=----..,..<-,11,f;;{dl<e..L'-+-'l:J;""-Z--=----
Department Director I liate

Approved By: _________________________ _ 
County Administrator Date 

5A1










































































































































